1. Management operations income includes development management fees.
2. Other FFO includes non-trading related tax expense.
3. Underlying FFO excludes trading profits net of tax.

HY18 financial results

HY18
$m

HY17
$m

Change
%

Office property FFO 299.4 292.6 2.3%

Industrial property FFO 64.6 53.7 20.3%

Total property FFO 364.0 346.3 5.1%

Management operations1 25.1 21.0 19.5%

Group corporate (13.6) (10.7) (27.1%)

Net Finance costs (63.3) (64.5) 1.9%

Other2 (4.7) (4.4) (6.8%)

Underlying FFO3 307.5 287.7 6.9%

Trading profits (net of tax) 14.3 8.3 72.3%

FFO 321.8 296.0 8.7%

Adjusted Funds from Operations (AFFO) 246.3 214.3 14.9%

Distribution payout (% AFFO) 97.9% 98.0%

Distribution 241.1 210.1 14.8%

- Management operations increased as a result of revaluation
growth and a strong first half of office leasing

- Management Expense Ratio (MER) benefited from increased
revaluations, reducing to 33 basis points

- Office property FFO growth due to lease commencements across
the portfolio and acquisitions in July 2017

- Industrial property FFO growth driven by increased occupancy
from lease commencements, income from completed
developments and acquisitions

9.2%

56 Investor presentation March 2018

2018 2018
1 FFO3 30.2 29.7 1.7%

1 FFO 31.6 30.6 3.3%

1 23.7 21.7 9.2%

2018 2017
1 NTA $9.16 $8.45 8.4%

1.7%

2018

1. .
2. FFO .
3. FFO
4. .

HY18 financial results

2018
100

2017
100 %

FFO 299.4 292.6 2.3%

FFO 64.6 53.7 20.3%

FFO 364.0 346.3 5.1%

1 25.1 21.0 19.5%

(13.6) (10.7) (27.1%)

(63.3) (64.5) 1.9%

2 (4.7) (4.4) (6.8%)

FFO3 307.5 287.7 6.9%

( ) 14.3 8.3 72.3%

FFO 321.8 296.0 8.7%

(AFFO) 246.3 214.3 14.9%

(% AFFO) 97.9% 98.0%

241.1 210.1 14.8%

-

- (MER) 33

- 2017 7
FFO

-
FFO

9.2%

56 Investor presentation March 2018

Financial results
Reconciliation to statutory profit

57

Reference Item 31 Dec 2017
$m

31 Dec 2016
$m

Statutory AIFRS net profit after tax 997.1 716.0
Investment property and inventory (Gains)/losses from sales of investment property 0.7 (71.4)

Fair value gain on investment property (730.2) (396.0)
Financial instruments Fair value loss on the mark-to-market of derivatives 9.2 80.9
Incentives and rent straight-lining Amortisation of cash and fit out incentives 26.6 24.4

Amortisation of lease fees 6.5 4.8
Amortisation of rent-free incentives 30.0 25.5
Rent straight-lining (11.6) (4.4)

Tax Non-FFO tax expense - (1.2)
Other unrealised or one-off Items Other unrealised or one-off items (6.5)1 (82.6)
Funds From Operations (FFO) 321.8 296.0
Maintenance and leasing capex Maintenance capital expenditure (28.6) (21.5)

Cash incentives and leasing costs paid (14.6) (28.6)
Rent free incentives (32.3) (31.6)

Adjusted Funds From Operations (AFFO) 246.3 214.3
Distribution 241.1 210.1
AFFO Payout ratio 97.9% 98.0%

1. Includes $18.4 million of unrealised fair value gains on interest bearing liabilities, $2.7 million amortisation of intangible assets, $9.2 million coupon income, rental guarantees received and other.

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

57

2018 12 31
100

2018 12 31
100

AIFRS)
997.1 716.0

0.7 (71.4)
(730.2) (396.0)

9.2 80.9
26.6 24.4

6.5 4.8
30.0 25.5

(11.6) (4.4)
FFO - (1.2)

(6.5)1 (82.6)
(FFO) 321.8 296.0

(28.6) (21.5)
(14.6) (28.6)
(32.3) (31.6)

(AFFO) 246.3 214.3
241.1 210.1

AFFO 97.9% 98.0%
1. 1840 270 920 .

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

Financial results
Management operations profit

58

HY18  ($m)
Property

Management
Funds

Management
Development
Management

Management
Operations

Revenue 35.7 27.8 2.2 65.7

Operating expenses (26.0) (11.2) (3.4) (40.6)

HY18 net profit 9.7 16.6 (1.2) 25.1

HY18 margin 27% 60% 38%

HY17 margin 21% 61% 35%

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

58

2018 (100 )

35.7 27.8 2.2 65.7

(26.0) (11.2) (3.4) (40.6)

2018 9.7 16.6 (1.2) 25.1

2018 27% 60% 38%

2017 21% 61% 35%

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

Financial results
Cash flow reconciliation

59

31 Dec 2017
$m

31 Dec 2016
$m

Cash flow from operating activities 180.9 301.6
add back: payment for inventory acquisition and capex 91.8 27.2
less: development costs (70.0) (38.1)
add: development revenue1 90.4 -
less: deferred settlement of sale of Mascot - (5.0)
less: tax on trading profits not yet paid (6.1) (3.6)
add back: capitalised interest 6.4 4.8
less: adjustments for equity accounted distributions 12.3 (19.9)
add back: other working capital movements (9.4) 0.8

Adjusted cash flow from operating activities 296.3 267.8
Rent free income 32.3 31.6
Depreciation and amortisation (including deferred borrowing costs) (6.8) (3.4)
FFO 321.8 296.0
Less: payments from maintenance capex and incentives2 (75.5) (81.7)
AFFO 246.3 214.3
Less: gross distribution (241.1) (210.1)
Cash surplus/deficit 5.2 4.2

1. Deferred settlement of development revenue.
2. Includes cash and fitout incentives, lease fees and rent free incentives.

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

59

2017 12 31
100

2016 12 31
100

180.9 301.6
: 91.8 27.2

: (70.0) (38.1)
: 1 90.4 -
: Mascot - (5.0)
: (6.1) (3.6)

: 6.4 4.8
: 12.3 (19.9)

: (9.4) 0.8
296.3 267.8

32.3 31.6
( ) (6.8) (3.4)

FFO 321.8 296.0
: 2 (75.5) (81.7)

AFFO 246.3 214.3
: (241.1) (210.1)

/ 5.2 4.2

1. .
2. .

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

Financial results
Interest reconciliation

60

31 Dec 2017
$m

31 Dec 2016
$m

Total statutory finance costs1 60.4 49.9

Add: unrealised interest rate swap MTM gain/(loss)2 1.1 12.7

Add: finance costs attributable to investments accounted for using the equity method 2.5 2.5

Net finance costs for FFO1 64.0 65.1

Add: interest capitalised 6.4 4.8

Gross finance costs for cost of debt purpose 70.4 69.9

1. Excludes interest income of $0.7 million.
2. Net fair value loss of interest rate swap of $6.2 million (per note 2 of the Financial Statements) includes realised interest rate swap expense of $7.3 million and unrealised interest rate swap MTM gain of $1.1 million.

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

60

2017 12 31
100

2016 12 31
100

1 60.4 49.9

: /( )2 1.1 12.7

: 2.5 2.5

1 64.0 65.1

: 6.4 4.8

70.4 69.9

1. 70
2. 620 2 730 110

HY18 financial results

Investor presentation March 2018

Development

61 Investor presentation March 2018

61 Investor presentation March 2018